ORDINANCE NO. 13-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE HANOVER TOWNSHIP BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, INC., BOY SCOUT TROOP 155, IN OPERATING THE BEE MEADOW PARK BRICKYARD CONCESSION FACILITY ON JULY 8th, 15th, 22nd, AND 29th, 2024 DURING THE TOWNSHIP'S LIVE VOCAL CONCERTS

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township of Hanover to permit the Hanover Township Boy Scouts of America, Inc., Boy Scout Troop 155 to operate the Brickyard Concession Facility at Bee Meadow Park during the live vocal concerts sponsored by the Township on July 8th, 15th, 22nd, and 29th, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Boy Scouts of America, Inc., is a non-profit service organization; and

WHEREAS, the Hanover Township Boy Scouts of America, Inc. agrees to comply with the Township's Specification which sets forth in full the standards and criteria for the proper operation of the Brickyard Concession Stand; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Hanover believes it to be in the public interest that a lease agreement for ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR be entered into with the Hanover Township Boy Scouts of America, Inc. on the dates specified herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Hanover in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a lease agreement, with the **Hanover Township Boy Scouts of America, Inc.**, a nonprofit community service organization, for the nominal sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR for the purpose of having **Boy Scout Troop 155** operate the Brickyard Concession Facility at Bee Meadow Park on July 8th, 15th, 22nd, and 29th, 2024 during the Township's live vocal concerts at Bee Meadow Park.

SECTION 2. The Superintendent of the Department of Recreation and Park Administration is hereby designated as the officer of the Township to enforce the terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement. <u>SECTION 3.</u> Prior to the inception of the lease, Hanover Township Boy Scouts of America, Inc. shall submit to the Hanover Township Business Administrator, proof of continuance of the tax-exempt status of the said non-profit organization pursuant to both State and Federal law.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Thomas "Ace" Gallagher, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sut thisy

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk

INTRODUCTION DATE: May 9, 2024 ADOPTION DATE: June 13, 2024

CERTIFICATION

I, Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk of the Township of Hanover Township in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of said Township on the 13th day of June, 2024, at a meeting duly convened, of said Body.

Krişta M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk